Garfunkel Holding GmbH), will be established in the near future.

• The pro forma adjustments made lead to deferred tax assets on tax losses in Germany and UK these
are expected to be used in the foreseeable future so that the recognized deferred tax asset on net
operating losses carried forward are assumed to be recoverable.

• Within the refinancing it is assumed no equity has been pushed down as an intercompany loan from
Garfunkelux Holdco 2 S.A. and Garfunkelux Holdco 3 S.A. to Metis.

• For UK tax purposes it is assumed that the interest related to the shareholder loans are non-deductible
and all the interest related to the Metis Notes are deductible. Interest accrued on the redeemable
cumulative preference shares has been treated as non-deductible.

• Transaction costs are assumed to be completely non-deductible.

4. Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the 6-month period ended
June 30, 2015

 Historical Financial Information  Pro Forma Adjustments

Garfunkelux
Historical

Carl
Historical

Metis
Historical

Total
Historical Funding

Redemption
of Existing

Indebtedness Acquisition

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Income
Statement

 (in £ millions)

Income from portfolio
investments .....  — 18.6 62.2 80.8 — — — 80.8

Portfolio write up .....  — 10.0 10.5 20.5 — — — 20.5
Portfolio fair value release .  — — (1.9) (1.9) — — 0.2

(6)
 (1.7)

Service revenue .....  — 64.3 5.1 69.4 — — — 69.4
Other revenues .....  — 1.0 — 1.0 — — — 1.0

Total revenue .....  — 93.9 75.9 169.8 — — 0.2 169.9

Other income .....  — 3.2 — 3.2 — — — 3.2

Operating expenses
Collection activity costs .....  — 52.7 18.9 71.5 — — — 71.5
Other expenses .....  7.1 27.5 31.2 65.8 4.1

(2)
 — 13.2

(7)
 83.1

Total operating expenses  7.1 80.1 50.0 137.3 4.1 — 13.2 154.7

Operating profit .....  (7.1) 16.9 25.8 35.6 (4.1) — (13.1) 18.4

Interest income .....  — 0.3 0.0 0.4 — — — 0.4
Finance cost .....  0.3 8.1 33.8 42.2 58.8

(1)
 (0.7)

(4)
 — 100.2

54

Profit/(Loss) before tax ...  (7.4) 9.2 (7.9) (6.2) (62.9) 0.7 (13.1) (81.4)

Income tax expense .....  — 4.1 1.0 5.1 (11.8)
(3)

 (3.4)
(5)

 (0.1)
(8)

 (10.2)

Profit/(Loss) .....  (7.4) 5.1 (9.0) (11.3) (51.2) 4.1 (12.9) (71.3)

4.1. Explanation of “funding” adjustments

(1) Due to the assumed funding as of January 1, 2015, additional interest has been recognized. This additional
interest relates to the following funding sources:

 (in £ millions)

€365 million 7.50% senior secured notes due 2022 .....  10.6
£565 million 8.50% senior secured notes due 2022 .....  25.1
£230 million 11.00% senior notes due 2023 .....  13.0
Shareholder loans .....  10.2

[…]

Tradename GFKL .....  0.2
Tradename Lowell .....  0.3
Elimination of depreciation and amortization expenses for assets not recognized .....  (0.6)
Transaction related costs in respect of the acquisition of Carl .....  0.6
Transaction related costs in respect of the acquisition of Metis .....  12.2

Total .....  13.2

(8) The adjustment relates to the income tax effect resulting from the pro forma adjustments in respect of the
acquisitions of Carl and Metis as described under notes (6) and (7) in section 4.3.

5. Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the 12-month period ended
December 31, 2015

 Historical Financial Information  Pro Forma Adjustments

Garfunkelux

Historical
Carl

Historical
Metis

Historical
Total

Historical Funding

Redemption
of Existing

Indebtedness Acquisition

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Income
Statement

 (in £ millions)
Income from portfolio

investments .....  52.5 18.6 101.0 172.1 — — — 172.1
Portfolio write up .....  20.7 10.0 25.4 56.1 — — — 56.1
Portfolio fair value release .  (0.6) — (2.9) (3.5) — — 0.2

(5)
 (3.3)

Service revenue .....  65.8 64.3 7.9 138.1 — — — 138.1
Other revenues .....  1.7 1.0 — 2.8 — — — 2.8

Total revenue .....  140.2 93.9 131.4 365.5 — — 0.2 365.7

Other income .....  1.9 3.2 — 5.1 — — — 5.1

Operating expenses
Collection activity costs .....  68.5 52.7 31.6 152.8 — — — 152.8
Other expenses .....  73.5 27.5 50.0 151.0 — — 0.6

(6)
 151.5

Total operating expenses  142.0 80.1 81.5 303.7 — — 0.6 304.3

Operating profit .....  0.1 16.9 49.9 66.9 — — (0.4) 66.5

Interest income .....  3.3 0.3 — 3.7 — — — 3.7
Finance cost .....  77.4 8.1 54.1 139.5 89.2

(1)
 (59.5)

(3)
 — 169.2

Profit/(Loss) before tax ...  (74.0) 9.2 (4.2) (68.9) (89.2) 59.5 (0.4) (99.0)

Income tax expense .....  (5.5) 4.1 2.9 1.5 (15.6)
(2)

 7.0
(4)

 (0.1)
(7)

 (7.1)

Profit/(Loss) .....  (68.5) 5.1 (7.1) (70.5) (73.6) 52.5 (0.3) (91.8)

5.1. Explanation of “funding” adjustments

(1) The additional interest expenses in relation to the funding can be explained as follows:

 (in £ millions)

€365 million 7.50% senior secured notes due 2022 .....  11.9
£565 million 8.50% senior secured notes due 2022 .....  40.2
£230 million 11.00% senior notes due 2023 .....  20.8
Shareholder loans .....  16.3

[…]

Customer relationships GFKL .....  0.5
Tradename GFKL .....  0.2
Tradename Lowell .....  0.5
Elimination of depreciation and amortization expenses for assets not recognized .....  (0.9)
Transaction related costs in respect of the acquisition of Metis .....  0.3

Total .....  0.6

(7) The adjustment relates to the income tax effect resulting from the pro forma adjustments in respect of the
acquisitions of Carl and Metis as described under notes (5) and (6) in section 5.3.

6. Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the 12-month period ended
June 30, 2016

 Historical Financial Information  Pro Forma Adjustments

Garfunkelux

Historical
Carl

Historical
Metis

Historical
Total

Historical Funding

Redemption
of Existing

Indebtedness Acquisition

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Income
Statement

 (in £ millions)
Income from portfolio

investments .....  145.6 — 38.8 184.5 — — — 184.5
Portfolio write up .....  58.6 — 14.9 73.5 — — — 73.5
Portfolio fair value release .  (2.3) — (1.0) (3.3) — — (0.4)

(6)
 (3.7)

Service revenue .....  137.4 — 2.9 140.3 — — — 140.3
Other revenues .....  3.0 — — 3.0 — — — 3.0

Total revenue .....  342.4 — 55.5 397.9 — — (0.4) 397.5

Other income .....  3.7 — — 3.7 — — — 3.7

57

Operating expenses
Collection activity costs .....  152.5 — 12.7 165.2 — — — 165.2
Other expenses .....  135.8 — 18.8 154.6 (4.1)

(1)
 — (12.9)

(7)
 137.5

Total operating expenses  288.3 — 31.5 319.8 (4.1) — (12.9) 302.7

Operating profit .....  57.8 — 24.1 81.8 4.1 — 12.6 98.5

Interest income .....  5.6 — 0.0 5.6 — — — 5.6
Finance cost .....  144.9 — 20.3 165.2 31.3

(2)
 (58.8)

(4)
 — 137.6

Profit/(Loss) before tax ...  (81.6) — 3.8 (77.8) (27.1) 58.8 12.6 (33.5)

Income tax expense .....  (1.7) — 1.9 0.2 (3.7)
(3)

 10.4
(5)

 0.0
(8)

 (6.8)

Profit/(Loss) .....  (79.9) — 1.9 (78.0) (23.4) 48.4 12.6 (40.3)

6.1. Explanation of “funding” adjustments

(1) The adjustment to other expenses relates to acquisition costs in respect of the acquisition of Carl as it is
assumed that these occurred on January 1, 2015.

(2) The additional interest expenses in relation to the funding can be explained as follows:

 (in £ millions)

€365 million 7.50% senior secured notes due 2022 .....  1.3
£565 million 8.50% senior secured notes due 2022 .....  15.0
£230 million 11.00% senior notes due 2023 .....  7.7